
187 46 8 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 

This is Grant Agreement ("Agreement") is between the CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON 
("CITY" OR "GRANTOR") and Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center, Inc. (OR 
"GRANTEE") in an amount not to exceed $103,842.00. This Agreement may refer to the City 
and Contractor individually as a "Party" or jointly as the "Parties." 

RECITALS: 

1. The City, through the Office of Youth Violence Prevention (OYVP), manages and 
oversees the Street Level Gang Outreach Grant Program, established in 2009. The 
program is modeled after a nationally recognized best practice acknowledged by the 
Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Department of Justice, and Bureau of Justice Assistance 
(BJA). 

2. The City in 2015, through the Mayor's Community Centers Initiative, provided grant 
funding to be made available for 2 new Street Level Gang Outreach worker positions, the 
services of which will be principally applied and made available to youth and adults using 
Portland Parks and Recreation (PP&R) community centers, facilities and properties. 

3. Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center Inc. (POIC), a local private non-profit 
youth service organization, due to service excellence and expertise exhibited previously 
through the Street Level Gang Outreach Grant Program, was selected under the 
Community Center Initiative to receive grant funding to employ 2 Street Level Gang 
Outreach workers, 

4. The amount of this grant is not to exceed $103,842.00 

5. The grant agreement will be for a period of 1 year, from December 1, 2015 to November 
30, 2016. 

AGREED: 

I. ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN BY GRANTEE 

Pursuant to the above Recitals which are fully incorporated into this agreement and in 
consideration of the grant funds provided by CITY, GRANTEE agrees to perform the following 
actions and/or spend grant funds in the following way: 

A. The GRANTEE will provide the following street-level gang outreach services. 

1. The GRANTEE shall provide 2 full-time employees for street-level gang 
outreach. 

Grant Agreement 
Rev. 02/2012 

a. Principally deploy workers applied and made available to youth and adults 
using PP&R community centers, facilities and properties. 

Page 1 of9 



187 46 8 

b. The street-level gang outreach workers shall be approved by the PP&R 
before the workers are employed under this grant. If PP&R requests, the 
employee shall furnish a criminal background report. 

c. If PP&R does not approve the employee for hire under this Grant no funds 
may be expended on employing that individual. 

B. The GRANTEE's street-level gang outreach workers are expected to: 

1. Provide intervention services combined with communication to the City. 

2. Provide referral information when necessary, and information regarding current 
PP&R programming and campaigns. 

3. Wear civilian clothing, while possessing visible ID. 

4. Provide flexibility/availability for special events. 

C. The GRANTEE's street-level gang outreach workers are mandated to attend the 
following and to be present for complete sessions, unless prior notification is 
received by PP&R. 

1. Planning or training meetings, conducted, sponsored and/or hosted by PP&R or 
OYVP. 

D. The GRANTEE street-level gang outreach worker is expected to work Tuesday 
through Saturday, 3 PM to 11 PM. 

1. Work hours may be adjusted with approval of PP&R. 

2. Work days and or hours may be adjusted by PP&R based upon special 
circumstance or event. 

E. The GRANTEE shall notify PP&R and OYVP of all personnel changes which 
include any of the following: 

1. Persons hired, terminated, on vacation, on sick leave, subject to jury duty, and all 
other changes effecting GRANTEE organization staff configuration. 

2. Staff availability for meetings .and collaborative missions with partnering service 
agencies. 

F. The GRANTEE shall provide cell-phone numbers for all its employees employed 
under this Grant. 

G. The GRANTEE shall designate one point of contact that PP&R, OYVP and/or the 
Police Bureau can call, and this contact person shall be able to deploy the workers 
I employees to locations as requested. 

H. The GRANTEE shall provide 1 weekly activity report every 7 days to PP&R and 
OYVP. The report shall contain all outreach worker service activity for the entire 
number of GRANTEE street level outreach workers working in a 1 week period. 

I. The GRANTEE shall participate in quarterly evaluations to be conducted by 
PP&R and OYVP to review all Grant Agreement deliverables and listed 
mandatory actions. 

Grant Agreement Page 2 of 9 
Rev. 02/2012 



1 87 4 6 B 

J. The GRANTEE shall provide reports and invoices showing how grant money has 
been spent at the end of each payment period. Such reports shall be as specific as 
required by the Grant Manager. 

II. SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OF THE GRANT 

A. Publicity: The GRANTEE is encouraged to publish results of their program and 
refer to the relationship with the City provided through this grant program. 
1. Nothing in this Agreement implies the CITY's endorsement or support of 

the viewpoints expressed by GRANTEE. The CITY reserve the right to 
request GRANTEE clarify the CITY' s disassociation or non-endorsement 
of GRANTEE' s viewpoints. 

B. Grantee Representative: GRANTEE's authorized representative for this 
Agreement is Executive Director Joe Mcferrin, 717 N. Killingsworth Ct., 
Portland OR 97217, jmcferrin@portlandoic.org. 503-797-7241 

C. City Grant Manager: The Grant Manager for this Agreement is Joshua Green, 
Services Strategies & Initiatives Manager, Portland Parks and Recreation, 
Joshua.Green@portlandoregon.gov, 503-823-9995, or such other person as may 
be designated by CITY in writing. 

D. Billings/invoices/Payment: The Grant Manager is authorized to approve work 
and billings and invoices submitted pursuant to this Agreement and to carry out 
all other CITY actions referred to herein in accordance with this Agreement. 

E. Reports: GRANTEE will submit to the Grant Manager a report at the 
completion of all work, services or actions required of GRANTEE under this 
Agreement. The Final Report will include: 

1. GRANTEE will submit within required reports, a description of services 
and actions performed by GRANTEE, a description of services provided, 
including the type of information provided to persons receiving assistance 
and the outcome of provided assistance. 

2. CITY reserves the right to request additional documentation to support 
GRANTEE' s expenditure of grant funds had complied with the 
Agreement and/or interim reports or information on the progress of work, 
services or actions required from GRANTEE. 

III. PAYMENTS 

A. GRANTEE will receive its funding as follows: The amount for the Grant 
Agreement will not exceed $103,842.00 for two full time Street Level Gang 
Outreach Workers. This amount is to be paid to the GRANTEE as four separate 
and equal advance payments . . 

B. The four advance payments to the GRANTEE will be made as follows: Upon the 
execution of this Grant Agreement, and after receipt of an invoice requesting 
advance payment by the GRANTOR from the GRANTEE, the GRANTOR shall 
make a cash advance for each quarter in amounts up to $25,960.50 to the 
GRANTEE. . 

Grant Agreement Page 3 of9 
Rev. 02/20 12 



187 46 8 

I. GRANTEE shall then submit within fifteen days after the end of each 
month, required reports stated within this Grant Agreement, to include, a 
program cost invoice with an itemization of expenditures for the period of 
time in which the advance was rendered. Upon receipt of such reports, 
amounts utilized under this Agreement shall be charged against the 
aforementioned advance and any excess paid back to the GRANTEE 
within thirty days. 

2. GRANTEE shall submit within fifteen days after the end of each month, 
required reports stated within this Grant Agreement, to include, a 
program cost invoice with an itemization of expenditures for the period of 
time in which the advance was rendered. 

C. Upon receipt of such reports, amounts utilized under this Agreement shall be 
charged against the aforementioned advance and any excess paid back to the 
GRANTEE within thirty days. 

D. If for any reason GRANTEE receives a grant payment under this Agreement and 
does not use grant funds, provide required work or services or perform as 
required by the Agreement, then CITY may at its option terminate this 
Agreement, reduce or suspend any grant funds that have not been paid, require 
GRANTEE to immediately refund to CITY the amount improperly expended, 
return to CITY any unexpended grant funds received by GRANTEE, require 
GRANTEE to fully refund any or all grant funds received, or any combination 
thereof. 

E. Payments under this Agreement may be used only to provide the services or take 
the actions required under this Agreement and shall not be used for any other 
purpose. 

F. If applicable, GRANTEE will keep vendor receipts and evidence of payment for 
materials and services, time records, payment for program wages/salaries and 
benefits. All receipts and evidence of payments will be promptly made available 
to the Grant Manager or other designated persons, upon request. At a minimum, 
such records shall be made available and will be reviewed as part of the annual 
monitoring process if this is a multi-year Agreement, or provided in support of 
the Final Report. 

IV. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

A. Cause for Termination; Cure. It shall be a material breach and cause for 
termination of this Agreement if GRANTEE uses grant funds outside of the 
scope of this Agreement, or if GRANTEE fails to comply with any other term or 
condition or to perform any obligations under this Agreement within thirty (30) 
days after written notice from CITY. If the breach is of such nature that it cannot 
be completely remedied within the thirty (30) day cure period, GRANTEE shall 
commence cure within the thirty (30) days, notify CITY of GRANTEE' s steps 
for cure and estimate time table for full correction and compliance, proceed with 
diligence and good faith to correct any failure or noncompliance, and obtain 
written consent from CITY for a reasonable extension of the cure period. 

B. No Payment or Further Services Authorized During Cure Period. During the 
cure period, CITY is under no obligation to continue providing additional grant 

Grant Agreement Page 4 of9 
Rev. 02/2012 



187 46 8 

funds notwithstanding any payment schedule indicated in this Agreement. 
GRANTEE shall not perform services or take actions that would require CITY to 
pay additional grant funds to GRANTEE. GRANTEE shall not spend unused 
grant funds and such unused funds shall be deemed held in trust for CITY. 
GRANTEE shall be solely responsible for any expenses associated with cure of 
its noncompliance or failure to perform. 

C. Termination for Cause. Termination for cause based on GRANTEE's misuse of 
grant funds shall be effective upon notice of termination. Termination for cause 
based on failure to comply or perform other obligations shall be effective at the 
end of the 30 day period unless a written extension of cure period is granted by 
CITY. GRANTEE shall return all grant funds that had not been expended as of 
the date of the termination notice. All finished or unfinished documents, data, 
studies, and reports prepared by GRANTEE under this Agreement shall, at the 
option of CITY, become the property of CITY; and GRANTEE may be entitled 
to receive just and equitable compensation for any satisfactory work completed 
on such documents up until the time of notice of termination, in a sum not to 
exceed the grant funds already expended. 

D. Penalty for Termination for Cause. If this Agreement is terminated for cause, 
CITY, at its sole discretion, may seek repayment of any or all grant funds 
tendered under this Agreement, and decline to approve or award future grant 
funding requests to GRANTEE. 

E. Termination by Agreement or for Convenience of City. CITY and GRANTEE 
may terminate this Agreement at any time by mutual written agreement. 
Alternatively, CITY may, upon thirty (30) days written notice, terminate this 
agreement for any reason deemed appropriate in its sole discretion. If the 
Agreement is terminated as provided in this paragraph, GRANTEE shall return 
any grant funds that would have been used to provide services after the effective 
date of termination. Unless the Parties agree otherwise, GRANTEE shall finish 
any work and services covered by any grant funds already paid and shall not 
commence any new work or services which would require payment from any 
unused grant funds. 

F. Changes in Anticipated Services. If, for any reason, GRANTEE's anticipated 
services or actions are terminated, discontinued or interrupted, CITY' s payment 
of grant funds may be terminated, suspended or reduced. GRANTEE shall 
immediately refund to CITY any unexpended grant funds received by 
GRANTEE. 

G. Amendment. The Grant Manager is authorized to execute amendments to the 
scope of the services or the terms and conditions of this Agreement, provided the 
changes do not increase CITY' s financial risk. Increases to the grant amount 
must be approved by the City Council unless the City Council delegated 
authority to amend the grant amount in the ordinance authorizing this 
Agreement. Amendments to this Agreement, including any increase or decrease 
in the grant amount, must be in writing and executed by the authorized 
representatives of the Parties and approved to form by the City Attorney. 

H. Non-discrimination; Civil Rights. In carrying out activities under this 
Agreement, GRANTEE shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant 
for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, age, handicap, familial 
status, sexual orientation or national origin. GRANTEE shall take actions to 

Grant Agreement Page 5 of9 
Rev. 02/2012 



18 7 46 8 
insure that applicants for employment are employed, and that employees are 
treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, age, 
handicap, familial status, sexual orientation or national origin. Actions shall 
include but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, 
or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of 
pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including 
apprenticeship. GRANTEE shall post in conspicuous places, available to 
employees and applicants for employment, notices provided by CITY setting for 
the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. GRANTEE shall state that all 
qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to 
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. GRANTEE shall incorporate the 
foregoing requirements of this paragraph in all of other agreements for work 
funded under this Agreement, except agreements governed by Section 104 of 
Executive Order 11246. 

I. Maintenance of and Access to Records. GRANTEE shall maintain all books, 
general organizational and administrative information, documents, papers, and 
records of GRANTEE that are related to this Agreement or GRANTEE's 
performance of work or services, for four (4) years after CITY makes final grant 
payment or the termination date of this Agreement, whichever is later. 
GRANTEE shall provide CITY prompt access to these records upon request and 
permit copying as CITY may require. 

J. Audit. CITY may conduct financial or performance audit of the billings and 
services under this Agreement or GRANTEE records at any time in the course of 
this Agreement and during the four ( 4) year period established above. As 
applicable, audits will be conducted in accordance with generally accepted 
auditing standards as promulgated in Government Auditing Standards by the 
Comptroller General of the United States General Accounting Office. If an audit 
discloses that payments to GRANTEE exceeded the amount to which 
GRANTEE was entitled, then GRANTEE shall repay the amount of the excess to 
CITY. 

K. Indemnification. GRANTEE shall hold harmless, defend, and indemnify CITY 
and their directors, officers, agents and employees against all claims, demands, 
actions, and suits (including all attorney fees and costs) brought against any of 
them arising from actions or omissions of GRANTEE and/or its contractors in 
the performance of this Agreement. This duty shall survive the expiration or 
termination of this Agreement. 

L. Insurance. GRANTEE shall obtain and maintain in full force at its expense, 
throughout the duration of the Agreement and any 'extension periods, the required 
insurance identified below. CITY reserves the right to require additional 
insurance coverage as required by statutory or legal changes to the maximum 
liability that may be imposed on Oregon cities during the term of this Agreement. 

Grant Agreement 
Rev. 02/2012 

1. Workers' Compensation Insurance. GRANTEE, its contractors and all 
employers working under this Agreement shall comply with ORS Chapter 
656 and as it may be amended from time to time. Unless exempt under 
ORS Chapter 656, GRANTEE, its contractors and any employers 
working under this Agreement shall maintain coverage for all subject 
workers. 

Page 6 of9 



Grant Agreement 
Rev. 02/2012 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

187 4 6 8 

Commercial General Liability Insurance: GRANTEE shall have 
commercial general liability insurance covering bodily injury, personal 
injury, property damage, including coverage for independent contractor's 
protection (required if any work will be subcontracted), 
premises/operations, contractual liability, products and completed 
operations, in a per occurrence limit of not less than $1,000,000, and 
aggregate limit of not less than $2,000,000. 

Automobile Liability Insurance: GRANTEE shall have automobile 
liability insurance with coverage of not less than $1,000,000 each 
accident. The insurance shall include coverage for any auto or all owned, 
scheduled, hired and non-owned auto. This coverage may be combined 
with the commercial general liability insurance policy. 

Additional Insured: The liability insurance coverages, except Professional 
Liability, Errors and Omissions, or Workers' Compensation where 
applicable, shall be shall be without prejudice to coverage otherwise 
existing, and shall name the City of Portland and each respective 
bureaus/divisions, directors, officers, agents and employees as Additional 
Insureds, with respect to the GRANTEE's or its contractor's activities to 
be performed or services to be provided. Coverage shall be primary and 
non-contributory with any other insurance and self-insurance. 
Notwithstanding the naming of additional insureds, the insurance shall 
protect each additional insured in the same manner as though a separate 
policy had been issued to each, but nothing herein shall operate to 
increase the insurer's liability as set forth elsewhere in the policy beyond 
the amount or amounts for which the insurer would have been liable if 
only one person or interest had been named as insured. 

Continuous Coverage; Notice of Cancellation: GRANTEE shall maintain 
continuous, uninterrupted coverage for the duration of the Agreement. 
There shall be no termination, cancellation, material change, potential 
exhaustion of aggregate limits or non renewal of coverage without thirty 
(30) days written notice from GRANTEE to CITY. If the insurance is 
canceled or terminated prior to termination of the Agreement, GRANTEE 
shall immediately notify CITY and provide a new policy with the same 
terms. Any failure to comply with this clause shall constitute a material 
breach of the Agreement and shall be grounds for immediate termination 
of this Agreement. 

Certificate(s) oflnsurance: GRANTEE shall provide proof of insurance 
through acceptable certificate( s) of insurance, along with applicable 
endorsements, to CITY at execution of the Agreement and prior to any 
commencement of work or delivery of goods or services under the 
Agreement or initial payment of grant funds. The certificate(s) will 
specify all of the parties who are endorsed on the policy as Additional 
Insureds (or Loss Payees). Insurance coverages required under this 
Agreement shall be obtained from insurance companies acceptable to 
CITY. GRANTEE shall pay for all deductibles and premium from its 
non-grant funds. CITY reserves the right to require, at any time, 
complete and certified copies of the required insurance policies 
evidencing the coverage required. In lieu of filing the certificate of 
insurance required herein, if GRANTEE is a public body, GRANTEE 
may furnish a declaration that GRANTEE is self-insured for public 

Page 7 of9 



1.87 4() 8 

liability and property damage for a minimum of the amounts set forth in 
ORS 30.270. 

M. Grantee's Contractor; Non-Assignment. If GRANTEE utilizes contractors to 
complete its work under this Agreement, in whole or in part, GRANTEE shall 
require any of its contractors to agree, as to the portion contracted, to fulfill all 
obligations of the Agreement as specified in this Agreement. However, 
GRANTEE shall remain obligated for full performance hereunder, and CITY 
shall incur no obligation other than its obligations to GRANTEE hereunder. This 
Agreement shall not be assigned or transferred in whole or in part or any right or 
obligation hereunder, without prior written approval of CITY. 

N. Independent Contractor Status. GRANTEE, and its contractors and employees 
are not employees of CITY or Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District 
(TriMet) and are not eligible for any benefits through CITY, including without 
limitation, federal social security, health benefits, workers' compensation, 
unemployment compensation, and retirement benefits. 

0. Conflict oflnterest. No CITY officer or employee, during his or her tenure or for 
two (2) years thereafter, shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in Grant 
Agreement or the proceeds thereof. CITY officer or employee who selected 
GRANTEE, participated in the award of this Agreement or managed this 
Agreement shall not seek the promise of employment from GRANTEE or be 
employed by GRANTEE during the term of the Agreement, unless waiver is 
obtained from CITY in writing. 

P. Oregon Law and Forum. This Agreement shall be construed according to the 
laws of the State of Oregon without regard to principles of conflicts of law. Any 
litigation between the Parties arising under this Agreement or out of work 
performed under this Agreement shall occur in Multnomah County Circuit Court 
or the United States District Court for the State of Oregon. 

Q. Compliance with Law. GRANTEE and all persons performing work under this 
Agreement shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and 
regulations, including reporting to and payment of all applicable federal, state 
and local taxes and filing of business license. If GRANTEE is a 501 ( c )(3) 
organization, GRANTEE shall maintain its nonprofit and tax exempt status 
during this Agreement. GRANTEE shall be EEO certified by CITY in order to 
be eligible to receive grant funds. 

R. Independent Financial Audits/Reviews. Any grantee receiving $300,000 or more 
in City funding, in any program year, is required to obtain an independent audit 
of the City-funded program(s). Any grantee receiving between $25,000 and 
$300,000 in City funds, in any program year, is required to obtain an independent 
financial review. Two copies of all required financial audits or reviews shall be 
submitted to the Grant Manager within thirty days of audit completion or upon 
request by the Grant Manager. 

S. Severability. The Parties agree that if any term or provision of this Agreement is 
declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or in conflict with any 
law, the validity of the remaining terms and provisions shall not be affected, and 
the rights and obligations of the Parties shall be construed and enforced as if the 
Agreement did not contain the particular term or provision held to be invalid. 

Grant Agreement Page 8 of9 
Rev. 02/2012 



1.87 46 8 

T. Merger. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties and 
supersedes all prior written or oral discussions or agreements. There are no oral 
or written understandings that vary or supplement the conditions of this 
Agreement that are not contained herein. 

U. Program and Fiscal Monitoring. CITY shall monitor on an as-needed basis to 
assure Agreement compliance. Monitoring may include, but are not limited to, 

. on site visits, telephone interviews and review of required reports and will cover 
both programmatic and fiscal aspects of the Agreement. The frequency and level 
of monitoring will be determined by the Grant Manager. Notwithstanding such 
monitoring or lack thereof, GRANTEE remains fully responsible for performing 
the work, services or obligations required by this Agreement in accordance with 
its terms and conditions. 

V. Third Party Beneficiaries. There are no third party beneficiaries to this 
Agreement and may only be enforced by the Parties. 

W. Electronic Transaction; Counterparts. The Parties agree that they may conduct 
this transaction, including any amendments, by electronic means, including the 
use of electronic signatures. This Agreement, and any amendment, may be 
executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an 
original, but all of which together shall constitute a single instrument. 

V. TERM OF GRANT 

The terms of this Agreement shall be effective when an ordinance is passed by City Council and 
the Agreement is executed by all the Parties, as shown by the authorized signatures below, and 
shall remain in effect during any period for which GRANTEE has received grant funds or when 
obligations are due from GRANTEE. 

This Grant Agreement and all work by GRANTEE shall terminate no later than November 30, 
2016. 

CITY OF PORTLAND 

Name: 
Title: 
Date: 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Grant Agreement 
Rev. 02/2012 

GRANTEE 
Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center 

Name: Joe Mcferrin 
Title: Executive Director 
Date: 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Page 9 of9 



187 4'3 8 

Acc;;b• CERTf FICA TE O'F LIABILITY INSURANCE DA re tMM.'DD.rrYYYI 
~ 10/12/2015 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS p. MATTER Of INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON nu! CERTIFICATE HOLDER. TH•S 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AllENO, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 15V THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE OOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING lNSURER(S\, AlJl'MO~O 
~P'RESa4'T~i\\lc O~ l''l\OOUCE~ }I.ND THE CEfmFICATE HOLDER 

. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder ia 41" AOOlflONAI.. INSUREO, the poticyfies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, sub~c:t to 
tf'le terms and conditlon5 of the policy, certain pollcles may re(lulre an enaorsement. A •t.atom&nt oo this certific.ato d<>ee not confer rights to Hie 
certificate tiolcler in lleu of such endorsement(&}. 

PROoucu 
J?acific Benefi t Pl ;llntle;r;s 
800 Wil laJDe tte St . 
$te 620 

' Suqene _ _ _ _ OR 91401 
JNSt!REI) 

Portland Opportunit:i.Gs Indugtri alizaeion Cente:r, 
717 N Kill.i.n qswortlt Ct 

- - - - IKSURERtSI AFFORDING COY!:RJ\_GE - ---

~~-l-'!~~c~~· •~'.!.:!-.P~h~i~l~e.d&=o:' ,._.lphia Insurance Co~~an===•Y~~-
Co;porat~2!1____ 

=+-=· 
fortl.<1nd. OR 97217 WRERF o 

COVERAGES C~TIFICATENUMBER:lS-16 GL, AU, OMS, WC REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS 1$ 0 CERTIFY Tl-IAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE E!EE ISSUED TO HE INSURED NA.MEO ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PE!RIOD 
I DICA cO NOW. THSTANDING ANY REQUIREMEN , TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHE~ OOCUMH¥T WITH RESPECT 0 'M-llC Tl-US 
CERTfFICATE: MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. me INSURANC~ AFFORDED BY THE PQUCIE!O. OESr'_.R\SEO HER'E1,H \£ SU<>Ji:C ;o >'<ll l Hc ICRMS, 
£(C.L.US'tON5> llNO CONDI (JN$ OF S CH POLICIES. LIMITS SHO~ MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID ClAIMS. 
L~- TYPE. OFINSURJ>NC~ 

X COMl.t~RCIAL l;Et\ERJol. UABIUTY 

x 
_ J _ _ 

I I 
I 

~I ~EGA TC LIP.'T AFf _IES PER 

,~ i'CUC~ -:::J fE{;: If .OC 

u1HT;l'( 

WORKER5 COMnHSATIQN . 
AND ~JlllPl.OYERS' LIABIUTY 

I l'OUCY EFf - - - -
·Y'i"f'( UMITS 

p~PK140Gl33 \ 10/ 26/2Ql5 

APPROVED AS Tep FORM 

( 
1 , 00l:> ,000 

· Jrirut.Jr&~ rnotf.l• •I cornt>r,.; I t l , 000, 000 

~.(i(;.~EG.~H ·- - -
~~11~/~vl~ •0 /~61 ~~16 1 

! I x ~f A_TU- E 

l.:-J __ ~1~. ooo oao 
~ 

Ar.ff PRCFn.ICTQl'<'?AATMRlfY.ECVl l~ ,Y ~ ' 
OfilC~k•fJ::r1lB-;:i EX-8Luo eco:: ' N I A 

B [Mudll()ty ill NHI I c ii L GAC; ACCIDENT - - ,..;--- -
1 / l./2Ql S l / 1 / 2016 F l " $::ASE . ~A ~W'Lcvd 5 

SQQ,000 
SQ0,000 
50 000 ~~Fr'~'O~PERATIQN~ D~~~ 

A I Pz:ofess.ional Ll.A.bil;i.ty 

\'. \. w:, )<'$[;. O>QL)(;y _(J.t TI -
ll;l/i6/2015 10126/2016 p.,.0:uo._llG6 

I AQQ"&;!Sl~ 
l,OOQ,000 
l,00(),000 

!)£SCRlf>TIQN OF QP£RA.T1QN51 LOCAnONs I VEHIC~S (ACORD 10f. Addltl~l " .. (!llrlta ScfleG\JI•>, mJl)'b! ttlach<:d If IT'IOf9 ajMIC• is re-qUlro<:ll 
City Ill ?o~'t:lar.d, ICS Off ioa~s. Aqent~ and tmployees are addition-al insured on GGneral Liability as par 
Liability plus Endo~sem~t. 

Cf;:RTIFICA.TE HOLDER 

City of Portl and 
Off ice of Neiqhborhooo 
1220 SW 4th A9e 
SuitQ 110 
P.o:t:tl.and, 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 
1NS02o5 1?ou r.11 

OR 91204 

CA NC ELLA TION 

StlOU . 0 ANY OF THE ASOVE L'!ESCRIBeo POLICIES BE: CA(llCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPiRATTON DATE THEREOF, MOTi.CE Wll..L BE DELIVERED IN 

Involvement A.CCORDAHCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTH°"IZe'.I) REPRE8"'NTATIY~ 

:\1 ::0. LVi n :;: ~ ' ~., .~a.:. / .z.=-~~J .!:, ~J. -~ 

@: 19IJ5·2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rig hts re$efVt>cf. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered mar11s of ACORO 



THlS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POUCY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY 

Blanket Additional Insured 

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

POLICY NUMBER: PHPK1244317 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Additional Insured Person(s) Or OrganiZation(s) 

AS REQUIRED BY CONTRACT. 

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the 
Declarations . 

Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for nboc:lily injury". 
"property damage'' or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or 
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf: 
A. In the performance of your ongoing operations. or 
B. In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you. 

CG 20 26 07 04 © ISO Properties Inc . 2004 

187 4() 8 

Page 1 of 1 



CITY OF PORTLAND 
GRANTEE: Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center, Inc. 

PP&R STREET LEVEL GANG OUTREACH PROGRAM 
APPENDIX A 

DECEMBER 2015 THROUGH NOVEMBER 2016 

EXPENDITURE CLASSIFICATION #of Hourly Rate FTE 

Street Level Gang Outreach Workers 2 $18 
• Payroll Tax@ 13% 2 $18 

IA 

Total Personnel Services 
I 

Equipment I Expenses Monthly 
# Rate 

Cell Phone Expense 2 $40 
!Vehicle Mileage Expense 2 $138 

Total Materials & Services I . I 

Total Personnel Services I I 

' 
Worker MJlterlals Expenses 

~ 

Indirect Cost I Administrative Expense 
(see chargeable expenses defined below) 16.4% of Total 
for Personnel Services I Worker Material Expense·s) -
Total GRANTEE Budget (less overtime) II 

Note: 

#of Hours 

2088 
2088 

# 
of Months 

12 
12 

Definition: Accounting for Administrative Expenses section of the budget shown above. 

187 4 ~ 8 

Total 

$75, 168.00 

$9,772.00 

$84,940.0~ 

$960.0C 
$3,312.00 

I 

$4,272.0C 

$89,212.0CI 

$14,631.00 

$103,842.0~ 

The indirect charges shall total no more than 16.4 percent of the total for Personnel Services I Workers 
Materials Expenses and shall be identified on the project budget as indirect charges. 

Other Program Expenses 
Expenses incurred in delivering the program that are not materials and supplies. These expenses may be 
indirect (e.g. rent for space in which program activities are conducted, utility expenses for program space or 
program staff offices, equipment leases for equipment used to create program materials). All expenses listed 
in this category must relate to program delivery. 

Administrative Expenses 
Administrative expenses are those incurred in the general operation and management of the agency. 
Administrative costs include, but are not limited to: accounting, auditing, general supervision and 
payroll processing. 

Awarded Grant Funds cannot be used for: 
D General operating support for ongoing activities; 
D Direct grants, scholarships or loans for the benefit of specific individuals; 
D Loans or debt retirement; 
D Annual appeals, general fund drives. 


