
ORDINANCE No. 187 4() 8 
* Authorize a grant agreement with Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center Inc., not to 
exceed amount of $103,842 for two street level gang outreach workers, to provide intervention 
services while principally deployed for service within City of Portland, Bureau of Parks and 
Recreation facilities and properties (Ordinance) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1: The Council finds: 

1. The City, through the Office of Youth Violence Prevention (OYVP), manages and oversees 
the Street Level Gang Outreach Grant Program, established in 2009. The program is 
modeled after a nationally recognized best practice acknowledged by the Office of Justice 
Programs, U.S. Department of Justice, and Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA). 

2. The City in 2015, through the Mayor's Community Centers Initiative, provided grant funding 
to be made available for 2 new Street Level Gang Outreach worker positions, the services of 
which will be principally applied and made available to youth and adults using park Portland 
Parks and Recreation (PP&R) community centers, facilities and properties. 

3. Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center Inc. (POIC), a local private non-profit youth 
service organization, due to service excellence and expertise exhibited previously through the 
Street Level Gang Outreach Grant Program, was selected under the Community Center 
Initiative to receive grant funding to employ 2 Street Level Gang Outreach workers, 

4. The amount of this grant is not to exceed $103,842.00 

5. The grant agreement will be for a period of 1 year, from December 1, 2015 to November 30, 
2016. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The City of Portland designates and authorizes the expenditure of grant funds for the 
purpose described in Section 1. The Commissioner for the Bureau of Parks and 
Recreation, Designee or the Grant Manager, are authorized, on behalf of the City, to 
execute a grant agreement not to exceed $103,842.00. 

b. The funds associated with this grant agreement will come from funding made available to 
the Bureau of Parks and Recreation through the Mayor's Community Center Initiative in 
2015. 

c. The Director of the Bureau of Parks and Recreation is authorized to execute amendments 
to the scope of services or the terms and conditions of this Agreement and to renew this 
Agreement, subsequent to fiscal year 2015-2016 provided sufficient funds are 
appropriated by City Council, included within the City's approved budget and changes do 
not increase the amount of compensation or increase the City's financial risk. 



18 7 4 ~ 8 

Section 2: The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay will jeopardize the 
timely execution of this Grant Agreement which may impact Portland Opportunities 
Industrialization Center Inc.' s ability to deliver services requD;ed under this Grant; therefore, this 
Ordinance is in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council. . 

Passed by the Council DEC 0 2 2015 

Commissioner Fritz 
Prepared by: Diana Fielitz:ds 
Date Prepared: November 6, 2015 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of P~land · . 

B~~Y~ 
· · Deputy · · 



I 

i 

I 
I 

/ 

I 

124 0 f-z--l{ b 

Agenda No. 
ORDINANCE NO. 18 7 4 ij 8 

Title 
* Authorize a grant agreement with Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center Inc., not to exceed amount 
of $103 ,842_.00/ forJ street level gang outreach workers, to provide intervention services while principally 
deployed for service\ within City of Portland, Bureau of Parks and Recreation facilities and properties 
(Ordinance) -r 1..> o 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DA TE Fl LEO NOV 2 3 2015 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Fritz 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mary Hull Caballero 

Mayor-Finance and Administration - Hales Auditor of the City of Portland 

Position 1/Utilities - Fri '.= rt_ A.,.._~h..-1 L~Y~ Position 2/Works - Fish By 
I / Deputy 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safety - Novick I ACTION TAKEN: 

BUREAU APPROVAL I -
Bureau Parks & Recreation ,,,.,..., 
Bureau Head Mike Abba~ 

I 

Prepared by: Diana Fielitz 
I Date Prepared November 6, 2015 

Impact Statement I 
Completed ~ Amends Budget D I 

Portland Policy Document ' 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in docLJnt. 
Yes No ~ 
City Auditor Office Approval : 
required for Code Ordinances 

City Attorney Approval : Yes \ i\f'. > 
required fo r contract, code, easement, ; >1r\ I 
franch ise, comp olan , ch arter ~~-- \, ' 

" 
Council Meeting Date 1-4-25-15· 

f)..,,-z-IS" i 

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

TIME CERTAIN D ' 
Start time: YEAS NAYS 

Total amount of time needed: 
1 Fritz 1. Fritz ~ 

(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 
2. Fish 2. Fish v---

CONSENT~ 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman ~ 

REGULAR D 4. Novick 4. Novick v---
-

Total arriount of time needed:, Hales Hales ~ 
(for presentation, testin:iony and discussion) 

I 
I 

I 

I 


