
ORDINANCE No. 188731 

* Authorize grant agreement with a selected service provider to support increasing 
capacity building for street level gang outreach program that provides gang intervention 
services while principally deployed for service within Bureau of Parks and Recreation 
facilities and properties, in an amount not to exceed $207,684 for calendar years 2018 
and 2019 (Ordinance) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. The City, through the Office of Youth Violence Prevention (OYVP), facilitates the 
Street Level Gang Outreach program established in 2009. The program is modeled 
after a nationally recognized best practice acknowledged by the Office of Justice 
Programs, U.S. Department of Juice, and Bureau of Justice Assistance. 

2. Portland Parks & Recreation (PP&R) currently provides grant funding to support 
the work of Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center, Inc., in its street level 
gang outreach work under grant agreement no. 30004949. The grant funds in that 
agreement allows POIC to increase its program capacity and create opportunities 
to deploy two full time gang outreach workers to engage youth and young adults 
at Parks facilities and events from December 2015 through December 2018. 

3. PP&R has additional available grant funds for calendar years 2018 and 2019. 
PP&R intends to issue a public solicitation to seek interest from qualified nonprofit 
corporations that are engaged in street level gang outreach services and that may 
desire grant support capacity building in the area of youth and young adult violence 
intervention and prevention, particularly in services to certain vulnerable 
community populations affected by higher level of gang violence. Information on 
the grant solicitation generally is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

4. Following the competitive grant process, PP&R will enter into a grant agreement 
that will provide grant funding to the successful grant application in an amount of 
not more than $103,842 for each calendar year commencing January 1, 2018 to 
December 31, 2019 which would be for a total grant award of not-to-exceed 
amount of $207,684. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. Upon conclusion of the solicitation and selection of qualified application, the 
Director of Portland Parks & Recreation is authorized to enter into a Grant 
Agreement with the selected service provider, in a form to be prepared in 
conformance with this Ordinance and the grant solicitation information, using the 
grant agreement template attached hereto as Exhibit 8, and pursuant to 
approved as to form by the City Attorney's Office. 



188781 
b. The Director of Portland Parks and Recreation is authorized to execute further 

amendments to the scope of services or the terms and conditions of the grant 
agreement, and is authorized to execute subsequent amendments that increases 
grant funding when the approved City Budget includes such appropriations. 

c. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to pay for the contract from the 
FY 2017-18 Budget, Account 529000, Center Code 9PKPR00045. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in funding 
would hinder gang outreach services from being utilized during events. Therefore, this 
Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council. 

Passed by the Council: DEC 2 0 2017 Mary Hull Caballero 

Commissioner Amanda Fritz 
Prepared by: Amy Trieu 
Date Prepared: 12/4/17 

Auditor of the City of Portt~nd Byr . ~,/. ,(IAJ..-.. . I t,V't./.VV - r 

. Deputy 



- 13 6 7= 
l 1) ; 

Agenda No. 1 8 8 7 3 1 
ORDINANCE NO. . 

Title 
*Authorize grant agreement with a selected service provider to support increasing capacity building 
for street level gangoutreach program that provides gang intervention services while principally 
deployed for service within Bureau of Parks and Recreation facilities and properties, in an amount 
not to exceed $207,684 for calendar years 2018 and 2019 (Ordinance) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Fritz 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Position 1 /Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/1/Vorks - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safet - Eudal 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: PP&R 
Bureau Head: 

Prepared b : Amy Trieu 
Date Pre ared: 11 /30/17 
Impact Statement · 
Completed l2J Amends Budget 0 
Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes· requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document. 

Yes D No D 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
required for Code Ordinances 

City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code, easemen , 
franchise, comp plan, charter 

Council Meeting Date 12/20/17 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT~ 

REGULAR 0 
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED DEC ] 2 2017 

By: 

ACTION TAKEN: 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Deputy 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz v-----
2. Fish 2. Fish .----
3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman 

4. Eudaly 4. Eudaly ....,.--
Wheeler Wheeler v' 

NAYS 


